LT-22222-L LoRa IO Controller User Manual
last modified by Xiaoling
on 2023/01/29 11:26
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LT-22222-L LoRa IO Controller User Manual
Table of Contents
1.Introduction ...........................................................................................................................................................................  5
1.1 What is LT Series I/O Controller .................................................................................................................................  5
1.2   Specifications ................................................................................................................................................................ 5

0xA9 aa bb cc      // Set DO1/DO2/DO3 output with time control
This is to control the digital output time of DO pin. Include four bytes:
First Byte: Type code (0xA9)
Second Byte: Inverter Mode
01: DO pins will change back to original state after timeout.
00: DO pins will change to an inverter state after timeout
Third Byte: Control Method and Ports status:
Fourth Byte: Control Method and Ports status:
Page 20 / 46 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/01/29 11:26
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LT-22222-L LoRa IO Controller User Manual
Fifth Byte: Control Method and Ports status:
Sixth and Seventh and Eighth and Ninth Byte:
         Latching time. Unit: ms
Note:
   Since Firmware v1.6.0, the latch time support 4 bytes and 2 bytes
   Before Firmwre v1.6.0 the latch time only suport 2 bytes.
Device will upload a packet if downlink code executes successfully.
Example payload:
1. A9 01 01 01 01 07 D0
DO1 pin & DO2 pin & DO3 pin will be set to Low, last 2 seconds, then change back to original state.
2. A9 01 00 01 11 07 D0
DO1 pin set high, DO2 pin set low, DO3 pin no action, last 2 seconds, then change back to original state.
3. A9 00 00 00 00 07 D0
DO1 pin & DO2 pin & DO3 pin will be set to high, last 2 seconds, then both change to low.
4. A9 00 11 01 00 07 D0
Page 21 / 46 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/01/29 11:26
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LT-22222-L LoRa IO Controller User Manual
DO1 pin no action, DO2 pin set low, DO3 pin set high, last 2 seconds, then DO1 pin no action, DO2 pin set high,
DO3 pin set low
3.4.2. 14 Relay -- Control Relay Output RO1/RO2
• AT Command:
There is no AT Command to control Relay Output
• Downlink Payload (prefix 0x03):
0x03 aa bb      // Set RO1/RO2 output
If payload = 0x030100, it means set RO1 to close and RO2 to open.
01: Close ,  00: Open , 11: No action
Device will upload a packet if downlink code executes successfully.
3.4.2.15 Relay -- Control Relay Output RO1/RO2 with time control
• AT Command:
There is no AT Command to control Relay Output
• Downlink Payload (prefix 0x05):
0x05 aa bb cc dd      // Set RO1/RO2 relay with time control
Page 22 / 46 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/01/29 11:26
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LT-22222-L LoRa IO Controller User Manual
This is to control the relay output time of relay. Include four bytes:
First Byte : Type code (0x05)
Second Byte(aa): Inverter Mode
01: Relays will change back to original state after timeout.
00: Relays will change to an inverter state after timeout
Third Byte(bb): Control Method and Ports status:
Fourth/Fifth/Sixth/Seventh Bytes(cc): Latching time. Unit: ms
Note:
   Since Firmware v1.6.0, the latch time support 4 bytes and 2 bytes
   Before Firmwre v1.6.0 the latch time only suport 2 bytes.
Device will upload a packet if downlink code executes successfully.
Example payload:
1. 05 01 11 07 D0
Relay1 and Relay 2 will be set to NC , last 2 seconds, then change back to original state.
2. 05 01 10 07 D0
Relay1 will change to NC, Relay2 will change to NO, last 2 seconds, then both change back to original state.
3. 05 00 01 07 D0
Relay1 will change to NO, Relay2 will change to NC, last 2 seconds, then relay change to NC,Relay2 change to
NO.
Page 23 / 46 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/01/29 11:26
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LT-22222-L LoRa IO Controller User Manual
4. 05 00 00 07 D0
Relay 1 & relay2 will change to NO, last 2 seconds, then both change to NC.
3.4.2.16 Counting -- Voltage threshold counting
When voltage exceed the threshold, count. Feature see MOD4
• AT Command:
AT+VOLMAX    // See MOD4
• Downlink Payload (prefix 0xA5):
0xA5 aa bb cc    // Same as AT+VOLMAX=(aa bb),cc
3.4.2.17 Counting -- Pre-configure the Count Number
• AT Command:
AT+SETCNT=aa,(bb cc dd ee)
aa: 1: Set count1; 2: Set count2; 3: Set AV1 count
bb cc dd ee: number to be set
• Downlink Payload (prefix 0xA8):
0x A8 aa bb cc dd ee      // same as AT+SETCNT=aa,(bb cc dd ee)
3.4.2.18 Counting -- Clear Counting
Clear counting for counting mode
• AT Command:
AT+CLRCOUNT  // clear all counting
• Downlink Payload (prefix 0xA6):
0x A6 01     // clear all counting
3.4.2.19 Counting -- Change counting mode save time
• AT Command:
AT+COUTIME=60  // Set save time to 60 seconds. Device will save the counting result in internal flash every 60
seconds. (min value: 30)
• Downlink Payload (prefix 0xA7):
0x A7 aa bb cc      // same as AT+COUTIME =aa bb cc,
range: aa bb cc:0 to 16777215,  (unit:second)
3.4.2.20 Reset save RO DO state
• AT Command:
AT+RODORESET=1    // RODO will close when the device joining the network. (default)
AT+RODORESET=0    // After the device is reset, the previously saved RODO state (only MOD2 to MOD5) is
read, and its state is not changed when it is reconnected to the network.
Page 24 / 46 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/01/29 11:26
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LT-22222-L LoRa IO Controller User Manual
• Downlink Payload (prefix 0xAD):
0x AD aa       // same as AT+RODORET =aa
3.4.2.21 Encrypted payload
• AT Command:
AT+DECRYPT=1     // The payload is uploaded without encryption
AT+DECRYPT=0    //  Encrypt when uploading payload (default)
3.4.2.22 Get sensor value
• AT Command:
AT+GETSENSORVALUE=0    // The serial port gets the reading of the current sensor